

**In the Court of the Additional District & Sessions Judge, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court,**  
**Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.**  
**Special (POCSO) Case No.64 of 2023 (CIS No.89/2023)**  
**CNR NO : WBDD01-002642-2023**  
**Present :- Sharanya Sen Prasad (J.O Code No.WB 00690).**

**11**

**16.05.2024**

Three accused on bail are present by filing hajira.

ASI Haridas Adhikary of Balurghat PS files the report regarding school certificate filed for accused Pritam Biswas is genuine and to that aspect also files a certificate issued by the Headmaster, Nadipar N.C. High School (HS).

Perused the report, case record along with the school certificate which shows that date of birth of Pritam Biswas is 10.12.2008.

So, it appears that the charge sheeted accused Pritam Biswas is a JCL. Accordingly, the part case record and the JCL is sent to the Principal Magistrate, JJ Board, Balurghat for further proceeding and trial.

JCL is directed to appear before the the Principal Magistrate, JJ Board, Balurghat for further proceeding of the case and trial on **14.06.2024**.

**Inform IO and I/C of Balurghat PS.**

Let a copy of this order along with the copy of entire case record be sent to the the Principal Magistrate, JJ Board Balurghat.

**BC-II is directed to comply.**

Accused Shibam Biswas & Raja Roy @ Bappa Roy are present.

To **13.06.2024** for charge hearing.

Accused as before.

Dict. & Corr. by me.

**Judge.**

Spl. Judge (under POCSO Act)-cum-ADJ,  
2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.  
**(J.O Code No.WB 00690)**